CHESTER DISTRICT, SC EQUITY INDEX

This index lists only the names of the major parties. Equity Court files
frequently, but not always, contain specific family information. Equity bills
for partitions and petitions for appointment of guardians, in particular, are of
great genealogical value. Any of the equity files listed below can be ordered
from the Reference and Research Division, South Carolina Department of
Archives and History, P.O. Box 11669, South Carolina 29211-1669. As a
first step, one would be well advised first to inquire as to the number of
pages in the file of interest.
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CHESTER DISTRICT EQUITY COURT RECORDS
DIRECT AND CROSS INDICIES TO EQUITY BILLS

Transcribed by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobello, SC 29322

1820-1874

(Continued from VVolume XI, Number 4)

Note: These files can be ordered from the Reference & Research Division, South Carolina Department of
Archives & History, PO Box 11669, Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1669.

Class

Plaintiff(s) Defendants of Papers No. Years

DeGraffenried, C. Ex Parte Petition 17 1820-1829
Dunnovant,John Ex Parte Petition 18 1820-1829
DeGraffenried, 1. Ex Parte Petition 19 1820-1829
DeGraffenried, Allen Ex Parte Petition 11 1820-1829
DeGraffenried, T. H. Ex Parte Petition 11 1820-1829
Davis, William Ex Parte Petition 20 1820-1829
Davis,JasL Ex Parte Petition 40% 1820-1829
Dye, Malinda Ex Parte Petition 47 1829-1837
Dye, Elizabeth Ex Parte Petition 47 1829-1837
Dye, Evan S. Ex Parte Petition 47 1829-1837
Dye, Evan S. Ex Parte Petition 94 1837-1843
DeGraffenried, Sarah Ex Parte Petition 95 1837-1843
DeGraffenried,Sintha thDeG(sic) Ex Parte Petition 96 1837-1843
DeGraffenried, Thos Ex Parte Petition 234 1849-1851
Davis, William Ex Parte Petition 207 1847-1849
DeGraffenried, Th Ex Parte Petition 266 1851-1854
Darby, John O Ex Parte Petition 318 1855
Darby, Elizabeth A Ex Parte Petition 319 1855
Davis, W O Ex Parte Petition 344 1856
Dye, Helen M Ex Parte Petition 345 1856
Dickey, Joseph Ex Parte Petition 366 1857
Darby, John O Ex Parte Petition 391 1858
Darby, Elizabeth A Ex Parte Petition 392 1858
Darby, May E Ex Parte Petition 392 1858
Dye, Rebecca S vs Evan S Dye Bill 356 1860
Dunnovant, Weldon vsJames Dye Sr et al Bill 358 1860
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DeGraffenried, C

Dunnovant, A Q et al
Darby, Elizabeth A
Davis, W O

Dye, Helen M
Dickey, Joseph
Dickey, William
Darby, John O
Darby, Elizabeth A
Darby, May E

Dye, Rebecca S

Dye, Weldon

Dye, Rebecah
Dunnovant, A Q et al
DeGraffenried, C
Darby, John O
Darby, Elizabeth
Douglass, Robt G
Douglass, Eli E
Darby, John O
Douglass, Jane
Douglass, A B
Douglass, John L
Dickey, John

Dye, Lewis Adm et al
Davie, Mary F

Estes, William et al
Estes, John et al

Estes, T. Cnarner et ux
Estes, Alexander et ux
English, James et al
Elam, George et ux
Egger, Hugh et ux
Elam, George

Estes, William et al
Estes, George

Estes, John

Eaves, N R Admr
Eckls, Catharine et al
Estes, W m E Exrs
Estes, Wm E

vs ThosDe Graffenried Adm et alBill

vs G J Patterson Adm et al Bill

Ex Parte

Ex Parte

Ex Parte

Ex Parte

Ex Parte

Ex Parte

Ex parte

Ex Parte

vs Evan S Dye
vsJames Dye Sr et al

Petition
Petition
Petition
Petition
Petition
Petition
Petition
Petition
Bill

Bill

vs Green B Montgomery Bill
vs GJ PattersonAdm et al Bill
vs T DeGraffenried et al Bill
vs Wm D Simpson et al Bill
vs Wm D Simpson et al Bill

vs J T McAfee et al
vs J T McAfee et al
Ex Parte

Ex Parte

Ex Parte

vs Nancy Douglass
Ex Parte

vs Helen M Dye et al

Bill
Bill
Petition
Petition
Petition
Bill
Petition
Bill

vs C. B. & Sarah Jones Bill
['D™ ends here]

vs Erasmas Estes et al
vs Erasmos Estes et al

Bill
Bill

vs Sylvanius Carter et al Bill
vs Sylvanius Carter et al Bill

vs Robert Miller Bill

vs JohnRosborough et al Bill

vs Wm White Admr
vs Wm White Admr
vs M B Egger

vs M B Egger

vs M B Egger

Ellen Johnston et al

Ex Parte

Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill
Bill

vs Harriet Donald et al Bill

vs John B Triplett Bill

414

395
319
344
345
366
357
391
392
392
356
358
394
395
414
438
438
441
441
479
493
494
450
500
521

20
20
160
160
164
184
193
193
195
195
195
208
209
212
213
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1866

1863
1855
1856
1856
1857
1857
1858
1858
1858
1860
1860
1860
1863
1866
1868
1868
1868
1868
1864-1868
1864-1868
1866-1868
1867
1860-1868
1868-1874
1874

1826-1824
1826-1824
1845
1845
1846
1847
1848
1848
1848
1848
1848

-1849

1849
1849
1849

51
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Elam, George P vs Soloman Coleman Bill 233 1850
English, Sam'l et ux vs Daniel H Tucker Bill 302 1855
Estes, John W vs Anna Estes et al Bill 324 1857
Estes, Allen A vs Anna Estes et al Bill 324 1857
Eaves, AR vs William Wright et al Bill 345 1859
Egger,JM Ex Parte Petition 22 1820-1829
Edwards, Mary T Ex Parte Petition 97 1837-1843
Eaves, N R Ex Parte Petition 98 1837-1843
Edwards, J L vs D G Stinson Bill 372 1860
Ex Parte vs C D Melton Bill 503 1866-1874
Estes, W B vsJ M McCallum Bill 528 1869-1874

["E" ends here]

To be continued.

1812 PENSION ABSTRACT FOR ELISHA & MARY REEVES

Contibuted by Marlene Seay Taylor, 703 Alberta Av., Spartanburg, SC 29316

Source: South Carolina Pension Abstracts of the Revolutionary War; War of 1812 and Indian Wars, Vol #12.
War of 1812 - South Carolina Service of Elisha Reeves and Mary Reeves #WO 7970

The files notes that the soldier served as a Captain in Charles Gant's company of South Carolina militia.

A Declaration was made in Washington County, Indiana on January 8, 1872 by Mary A. Reeves, age 78, in
which she states she is the widow of Elisha Reeves who enlisted in the War of 1812 as a substitute for Thomas
Dockers under Capt. Charles Grant of South Carolina in Union County in 1813 or 1814 and was honorably
discharged atJohn's Island, South Carolina. The widow further stated she was married under the name of Mary
Meridith to said Elisha Reeves on September 8, 1812 by Chyn McDougal in South Carolina and that her
husband died in Lawrence County, Indiana on August 15, 1840.

An affidavit of William Martin in Washington Co., Indiana on Jan. 13, 1872, states he is age 49 and
well acquainted with Mary Reeves and her husband in his lifetime, Elisha Reeves, a soldier of the War of 1812,
and knows they lived together as husband and wife. He further stated that in the family bible there is a record
of the marriage in which appears the following: Elisha Reeves and Mary Meridith married September 8, 1812.
He also stated that he was present at the death of Elisha Reeves and that he died on August 15, 1840.

* % %
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