CHESTER DISTRICT, SC EQUITY INDEX

This index lists only the names of the major parties. Equity Court files frequently, but not always, contain specific family information. Equity bills for partitions and petitions for appointment of guardians, in particular, are of great genealogical value. Any of the equity files listed below can be ordered from the Reference and Research Division, South Carolina Department of Archives and History, P.O. Box 11669, South Carolina 29211-1669. As a first step, one would be well advised first to inquire as to the number of pages in the file of interest.

CHESTER DISTRICT EQUITY COURT RECORDS DIRECT AND CROSS INDICIES TO EQUITY BILLS 1820-1874

(Continued from Volume XI, Number 4)

Transcribed by Dr. James L. Reid, 730 Walnut Hill Road, Campobello, SC 29322

Note: These files can be ordered from the Reference & Research Division, South Carolina Department of Archives & History, PO Box 11669, Columbia, South Carolina 29211-1669.

		Class		
Plaintiff(s)	Defendants	of Papers	No.	Years
DeGraffenried, C.	Ex Parte	Petition	17	1820-1829
Dunnovant,John	Ex Parte	Petition	18	1820-1829
DeGraffenried,1.	Ex Parte	Petition	19	1820-1829
DeGraffenried, Allen	Ex Parte	Petition	11	1820-1829
DeGraffenried, T. H.	Ex Parte	Petition	11	1820-1829
Davis, William	Ex Parte	Petition	20	1820-1829
Davis,JasL	Ex Parte	Petition	401/2	1820-1829
Dye, Malinda	Ex Parte	Petition	47	1829-1837
Dye, Elizabeth	Ex Parte	Petition	47	1829-1837
Dye, Evan S.	Ex Parte	Petition	47	1829-1837
Dye, Evan S.	Ex Parte	Petition	94	1837-1843
DeGraffenried, Sarah	Ex Parte	Petition	95	1837-1843
DeGraffenried, Sintha thDeG(sic) Ex Parte		Petition	96	1837-1843
DeGraffenried, Thos	Ex Parte	Petition	234	1849-1851
Davis, William	Ex Parte	Petition	207	1847-1849
DeGraffenried, Th	Ex Parte	Petition	266	1851-1854
Darby, John O	Ex Parte	Petition	318	1855
Darby, Elizabeth A	Ex Parte	Petition	319	1855
Davis, W O	Ex Parte	Petition	344	1856
Dye, Helen M	Ex Parte	Petition	345	1856
Dickey, Joseph	Ex Parte	Petition	366	1857
Darby, John O	Ex Parte	Petition	391	1858
Darby, Elizabeth A	Ex Parte	Petition	392	1858
Darby, May E	Ex Parte	Petition	392	1858
Dye, Rebecca S	vs Evan S Dye	Bill	356	1860
Dunnovant, Weldon	vsJames Dye Sr et al	Bill	358	1860

Upper South Carolina Genealogy & History, February 1998, Vol. XII, No.1

DeGraffenried, C	vs ThosDe Graffenried Adm et alBill		414	1866		
Dunnovant, A Q et al	vs G J Patterson Adm et al Bill		395	1863		
Darby, Elizabeth A	Ex Parte	Petition	319	1855		
Davis, W O	Ex Parte	Petition	344	1856		
Dye, Helen M	Ex Parte	Petition	345	1856		
Dickey, Joseph	Ex Parte	Petition	366	1857		
Dickey, William	Ex Parte	Petition	357	1857		
Darby, John O	Ex Parte	Petition	391	1858		
Darby, Elizabeth A	Ex parte	Petition	392	1858		
Darby, May E	Ex Parte	Petition	392	1858		
Dye, Rebecca S	vs Evan S Dye	Bill	356	1860		
Dye, Weldon	vsJames Dye Sr et al	Bill	358	1860		
Dye, Rebecah	vs Green B Montgomery	Bill	394	1860		
Dunnovant, A Q et al	vs GJ PattersonAdm et a	ıl Bill	395	1863		
DeGraffenried, C	vs T DeGraffenried et al	Bill	414	1866		
Darby, John O	vs Wm D Simpson et al	Bill	438	1868		
Darby, Elizabeth	vs Wm D Simpson et al		438	1868		
Douglass, Robt G	vs J T McAfee et al	Bill	441	1868		
Douglass, Eli E	vs J T McAfee et al	Bill	441	1868		
Darby, John O	Ex Parte	Petition	479	1864-1868		
Douglass, Jane	Ex Parte	Petition	493	1864-1868		
Douglass, A B	Ex Parte	Petition	494	1866-1868		
Douglass, John L	vs Nancy Douglass	Bill	450	1867		
Dickey, John	Ex Parte	Petition	500	1860-1868		
Dye, Lewis Adm et al	vs Helen M Dye et al	Bill	521	1868-1874		
Davie, Mary F	vs C. B. & Sarah Jones I	Bill		1874		
•	["D" ends here]					
Estes, William et al	vs Erasmas Estes et al	Bill	20	1826-1824		
Estes, John et al	vs Erasmos Estes et al	Bill	20	1826-1824		
Estes, T. Cnarner et ux	vs Sylvanius Carter et a	l Bill	160	1845		
Estes, Alexander et ux	vs Sylvanius Carter et a	l Bill	160	1845		
English, James et al	vs Robert Miller Bill		164	1846		
Elam, George et ux	vs JohnRosborough et a	l Bill	184	1847		
Egger, Hugh et ux	vs Wm White Admr	Bill	193	1848		
Elam, George	vs Wm White Admr	Bill	193	1848		
Estes, William et al	vs M B Egger	Bill	195	1848		
Estes, George	vs M B Egger	Bill	195	1848		
Estes, John	vs M B Egger	Bill	195	1848		
Eaves, N R Admr	Ellen Johnston et al	Bill	208	·1849		
Eckls, Catharine et al	Ex Parte	Bill	209	1849		
Estes, W m E Exrs	vs Harriet Donald et al	Bill	212	1849		
Estes, Wm E	vs John B Triplett Bill		213	1849		

Upper South Carolina Genealogy & History, February 1998, Vol. XII, No.1

Elam, George P	vs Soloman Coleman	Bill	233	1850			
English, Sam'l et ux	vs Daniel H Tucker	Bill	302	1855			
Estes, John W	vs Anna Estes et al	Bill	324	1857			
Estes, Allen A	vs Anna Estes et al	Bill	324	1857			
Eaves, A R	vs William Wright et al B	ill	345	1859			
Egger, J M	Ex Parte	Petition	22	1820-1829			
Edwards, Mary T	Ex Parte	Petition	97	1837-1843			
Eaves, NR	Ex Parte	Petition	98	1837-1843			
Edwards, J L	vs D G Stinson	Bill	372	1860			
Ex Parte	vs C D Melton	Bill	503	1866-1874			
Estes, W B	vsJ M McCallum	Bill	528	1869-1874			
["E" ends here]							

To be continued.

1812 PENSION ABSTRACT FOR ELISHA & MARY REEVES

Contibuted by Marlene Seay Taylor, 703 Alberta Av., Spartanburg, SC 29316

Source: South Carolina Pension Abstracts of the Revolutionary War; War of 1812 and Indian Wars, Vol #12.

War of 1812 - South Carolina Service of Elisha Reeves and Mary Reeves #WO 7970

The files notes that the soldier served as a Captain in Charles Gant's company of South Carolina militia.

A Declaration was made in Washington County, Indiana on January 8, 1872 by Mary A. Reeves, age 78, in which she states she is the widow of Elisha Reeves who enlisted in the War of 1812 as a substitute for Thomas Dockers under Capt. Charles Grant of South Carolina in Union County in 1813 or 1814 and was honorably discharged atJohn's Island, South Carolina. The widow further stated she was married under the name of Mary Meridith to said Elisha Reeves on September 8, 1812 by Chyn McDougal in South Carolina and that her husband died in Lawrence County, Indiana on August 15, 1840.

An affidavit of William Martin in Washington Co., Indiana on Jan. 13, 1872, states he is age 49 and well acquainted with Mary Reeves and her husband in his lifetime, Elisha Reeves, a soldier of the War of 1812, and knows they lived together as husband and wife. He further stated that in the family bible there is a record of the marriage in which appears the following: Elisha Reeves and Mary Meridith married September 8, 1812. He also stated that he was present at the death of Elisha Reeves and that he died on August 15, 1840.

* * *